
 
 

CONTRACT #12 

RFS # 317.01-03075 

Edison # 34554 
 

Department of Finance and 

Administration 

Office for Information 

Resources (OIR) 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Gartner, Inc. 





Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
William Hafley *Contact 

Phone: 

615-741-7196 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 Jamie Etheridge 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

34554 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

31701-03075 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

11/15/12 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

11/14/17 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

August 1, 2015 

*Department Submitting: Finance and Administration 

*Division: Office for Information Resources 

*Date Submitted: April 17, 2015 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Gartner, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $1,944,918 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY:  

$638,984 $388,984 $388,984 $388,984 $138,982 $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: 2013 FY: FY: FY: FY FY 

$373,400 $707,755 $230,633 $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

The yearly contract allocations were 

estimates.  Actual usage differed from the 

estimates. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

Surplus funds were not carried forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract Expenditures did not exceed 

original Contract Allocations. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

 

Federal:  

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

$2,900,000 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define: OIR is funded through interdepartmental 

charges to other agencies. 

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
  

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Request for Proposal 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

The value of the previous Advisory 

Services contract was $1,444,918. OIR 

anticipated increased usage under the 

current contract. 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

N/A 

 

 



April 9, 2015 Research and Advisory Services

Contract # 34554

Spend to Date

Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

31701 $148,400.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000020404 00055899 829800 1/15/2013 2013

31701 $5,000.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000021488 00058167 836191 5/10/2013 2013

31701 $50,000.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000021489 00058166 837646 5/10/2013 2013

31701 $35,000.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000021823 00059219 842564 6/28/2013 2013

31701 $35,000.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000021824 00059217 842565 6/28/2013 2013

31701 $100,000.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000021825 00059218 842616 6/28/2013 2013

FY 2013 $373,400.00

31701 $85,200.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000023026 00061460 851838 10/25/2013 2014

31701 $152,600.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000023407 00062348 743626IR110813 12/3/2013 2014

31701 $69,860.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000023634 00063291 856926 1/21/2014 2014

31701 $20,045.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000023799 00063870 859547 2/20/2014 2014

31701 $85,100.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000023959 00064595 863638 4/15/2014 2014

31701 $114,830.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000024219 00065332 866614 5/29/2014 2014

31701 $180,120.00 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000024638 00066316 869033 7/11/2014 2014

FY 2014 $707,755.00

31701 $230,633.33 0000000000000000000034554 0000004959 Gartner, Inc 0000025381 00068257 878263 10/24/2014 2015

FY  2015 $230,633.33

TOTAL $1,311,788.33











 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31701-03075 34554 N/A 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Gartner, Inc. 4959 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Increases the contract value 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          November 14, 2017 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 955,082.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2013             $373,400.00       $373,400.00 

2014             $707,755.00       $707,755.00 

2015             $546,225.00       $546,225.00 

2016   $497,120.00  $497,120.00 

2017             $425,500.00       $425,500.00 

2018             $350,000.00       $350,000.00 

TOTAL:             $2,900,000.00       $2,900,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

FA00000247 70899001 

 



Advisory Services_Amend. 1  1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 34554 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Gartner, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed Two Million, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($2,900,000.00) (“Maximum Liability”).  This Contract does not grant the Contractor any 
exclusive rights.  The State does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of 
goods or services under this Contract.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided under this 
Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as otherwise 
specified by this Contract. 

 
2. Contract section C.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.2. Compensation Firm. The payment methodology in Section C.3. of this Contract shall 
constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all goods or services provided 
under this Contract regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The 
payment methodology  includes all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct 
and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

 
3. Contract section C.3.c is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.3.c. Compensation to the Contractor for Consulting Services shall not exceed One Million, 
Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,275,000.00) during the 
term of the Contract.  In the event that the State’s use of Consulting Services 
necessitates an increase in the cap listed in this section, the State shall amend the 
contract to increase the Consulting Services cap and the State’s maximum liability, and 
this amendment shall be based upon rates provided for in the original Contract. 

 
4. The following is added as Contract section D.22. 
 

D.22. Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.  The Contractor agrees that it will be 
responsible for compliance with the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 
(“PPACA”) with respect to itself and its employees, including any obligation to report 
health insurance coverage, provide health insurance coverage, or pay any financial 
assessment, tax, or penalty for not providing health insurance.  The Contractor shall 
indemnify the State and hold it harmless for any costs to the State arising from 
Contractor’s failure to fulfill its PPACA responsibilities for itself or its employees. 

 
5. The following is added as Contract section D.23. 
 

D.23. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall comply with all 
applicable registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 – 608.  
Compliance with applicable  registration requirements is a material requirement of this 
Contract. 

 
6. The following is added as Contract section D.24. 
 

D.24. Debarment and Suspension.  The Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge and 
belief, that it, its current and future principals, its current and future subcontractors and 
their principals: 



Advisory Services_Amend. 1  2 

 
a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 

ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal or 
state department or agency; 

 
b. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract been convicted of, 

or had a civil judgment rendered against them from commission of fraud, or a 
criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing 
a public (federal, state, or local) transaction or grant under a public transaction; 
violation of federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, 
theft, forgery, bribery, falsification, or destruction of records, making false 
statements, or receiving stolen property; 

 
c. are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a 

government entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses 
detailed in section b. of this certification;  and 

 
d. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract had one or more 

public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default. 
 

The Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time it learns 
that there was an earlier failure to disclose information or that due to changed 
circumstances, its principals or the principals of its subcontractors are excluded or 
disqualified. 

 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective August 1, 2015.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

GARNTER, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  



Advisory Services_Amend. 1  3 

 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION: 

 

LARRY MARTIN, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 


















































